 GRUNDFOS DATA BOOKLET
MTS
Screw pumps
50/60 Hz
2
Contents
Introduction
MTS  3

D8.6 (mechanical seal)
General description MTS
Type key
Construction
Three-screw, self-priming, flange-mounted pump (DIN
ISO 3019-2) with special surface-hardened drive and
idler screws. The idler screws are hydraulically driven,
and the axial thrust is completely neutralised hydrostat-
ically. The drive screw is fixed in position with external,
permanently lubricated groove ball bearing. The large
overall length with its many chambers results in little
surface pressure, low pressure differences and thus
reduced wear. The rotor housing has been optimised to
ensure maximum resistance to wear. The material used
is specially hardened grey cast iron (EN-GJL) that is
part of a special safety concept. The housing surface in
contact with the screws has a ceramic-like hardness.
Additionally, unlike with other materials (such as SiC),
wear, shocks, vibration or aeration cannot lead to sud-
den failure of the pump unit. Construction and materials
result in little wear, good controllability and high effi-
ciency.
Motor
MTS pumps are fitted with a totally enclosed, fan-
cooled, 2-pole Grundfos standard MG or a Siemens
motor with principal dimensions according to EN and
IEC standards.
Electrical tolerances according to EN 60034.
Electrical data
On request, Grundfos MG motors are available with
cURus approvals carried out by the Underwriters Labo-
ratories Inc. according to the UL 1004 standard for elec-
trical motors.
Motor protection
MG motors
Three-phase motors must be connected to a motor-
protective circuit breaker in accordance with local reg-
ulations.
Three-phase Grundfos and Siemens motors from 3 kW
and upwards have a built-in thermistor (PTC) according
to DIN 44082 (IEC 34-11: TP 211).
Terminal box positions
As standard, MTS pumps have their terminal box
mounted in position 12 o'clock of the pump; however,
other positions are possible.
Fig. 2 Terminal box positions
Ambient temperature
If the ambient temperature exceeds above maximum
values or if the motor is located 1000 metres above sea
level, the motor output (P2) must be reduced due to the
low density and consequently low cooling effect of the
air. In such cases, it may be necessary to use a motor
with a higher output.
Fig. 3 Relationship between motor output (P2) and
ambient temperature/altitude
Example MTS (E) 80-40 R 46 D 8.6
Type range
With integrated frequency converter
Frame size-max. pressure (bar)
Spindle sense of gradient (R = right)
Spindle pitch angle in degrees
Construction feature
D = External ball bearing, shaft seal unheated, uncooled
Shaft seal/connections
Q = Shaft seal ring/axial inlet, pipe thread as standard
8.6 = Mechanical shaft seal/radial inlet, SAE as standard
Mounting designation B5/V1
Insulation class F
Efficiency class 3-5.5 kW EFF2
7.5-200 kW EFF1
Enclosure class IP 55
Supply voltage, 50 Hz